506922165 10/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6969001

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY				
		Name	Execution Date	
FOX ENTERPRISES	LLC		10/11/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	ABRAC	ABRACON, LLC		
Street Address:	5101 H	5101 HIDDEN CREEK LANE		
City:	SPICE	SPICEWOOD		
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78669	78669		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number]	
Patent Number: 1		11005446		
CORRESPONDENC		(844)670-6009		
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Phone: 5127		5127704200	704200	
Email:				
		abell@dickinson-wright.com		
Correspondent Nam	ne:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC		
Address Line 1:	ne:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W.		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ie:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ne:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	ne: NUMBER:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 74918-801		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	ne: NUMBER:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 74918-801 MARK E. SCOTT		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	ne: NUMBER:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 74918-801 MARK E. SCOTT /mescott/		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	ne: NUMBER:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 74918-801 MARK E. SCOTT		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	NUMBER:	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 74918-801 MARK E. SCOTT /mescott/ 10/14/2021		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ne: NUMBER: R: gnment 749	DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1825 EYE ST. N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 74918-801 MARK E. SCOTT /mescott/ 10/14/2021 18-801#page1.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Abracon LLC, a company doing business at 5101 Hidden Creek Lane, Spicewood, Texas 78669, is the sole member of Fox Enterprises LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Mangers of Fox Enterprises LLC desire to transfer the intellectual property assets of Fox Enterprises LLC to Abracon, LLC, and to wind down operations of Fox Enterprises LLC.

NOW THEREFOR, Fox Enterprises LLC, ("ASSIGNOR"), being the record owner of the invention in **RESONATORS AND DEVICES WITH A PIXEL ELECTRODE OPERATING ACROSS A GAP** does hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to Abracon LLC (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in RESONATORS AND DEVICES WITH A PIXEL ELECTRODE OPERATING ACROSS A GAP;
- United States of America patent application on said invention, filed December 30, 2019, having Application Serial No. 16/730,511, now U.S. Patent No. 11,005,446, titled "RESONATORS AND DEVICES WITH A PIXEL ELECTRODE OPERATING ACROSS A GAP";
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

AUSTIN- 300186-231152

PATENT REEL: 057794 FRAME: 0792

8. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and ASSIGNOR covenants that it, its legal representatives, assigns, and administrators, will execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

ASSIGNOR:

Fox Enterprises LLC

osa Calabria By:

Name and Title: Rosa Calabria, Manager

Date: 10/11/21

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

Abracon LLC

By:

Name and Title: Michael Calabria, Chief Executive Officer

Date: 10-11-21

300186-236019

PATENT REEL: 057794 FRAME: 0793

RECORDED: 10/14/2021